This new disclosure format is the basis for the 2026 Guidance.

Below are the main reclassifications that are being made:

• Expenses related to card network fees, for both issuers and acquirers, previously presented in non-interest expenses, are now de-

ducted from the respective revenue from issuing cards and payments and collections.

• Net margin from receivables discounting and cost of funding of automatic receivables discounting of the acquiring business, previ-

ously presented in financial margin with clients, are now in commissions, part of payments and collections.

• Discounts on loans in arrears up to 90 days overdue, presented in financial margin with clients, are now in cost of credit as part of

discounts granted.

In addition, we also consolidated Avenue’s results on a line-by-line basis, due to the acquisition of the control of the company in January

2026.

(1) Insurance results represents the income from insurance, pension plan and premium bonds operations (-) expenses for claims (-) insurance, pension plan and premi-

um bonds selling expenses.

Adjusted Income Statement -

Base for 2026 Guidance

In  R $  billio n
 2025

as reported
 Reclassifications   Avenue

 2025

adjusted

Financial Margin with Clients 121.1 2.8 0.1 124.1

Financial margin with the market 3.3 - -   3.3

Cost of credit (36.6) (1.5) -   (38.1)

Commissions and Insurance Results¹ 58.3 (2.8) 0.3 55.8

Non-interest expenses (66.8) 1.7 (0.5) (65.6)

Tax expenses and other (10.8) (0.1) (0.0) (10.9)

Income before tax and minority interests 68.6 0.1 0.0 68.6

Income before tax and minority interests (20.4) (0.1) 0.0 (20.5)

Minority interests in subsidiaries (1.3) - 0.0 (1.3)

Recurring managerial result 46.8 - -   46.8

Base for 2026 Guidance  Spreadsheet - Click here

https://filemanager-cdn.mziq.com/published/42787847-4cf6-4461-94a5-40ed237dca33/65ffb5a2-5d01-4c7a-8166-0c34c5527d4c_planilha_base_para_guidance_2026.xlsx

In R$ billion  2025   2024  D

Financial Margin with Clients 124.1 111.2 11.6%

Financial margin with the market 3.3 4.4 -25.8%

Cost of credit (38.1) (37.0) 2.9%

Commissions and Insurance Results 55.8 53.1 5.1%

Non-interest expenses (65.6) (61.0) 7.6%

Tax expenses and other (10.9) (10.3) 6.0%

Income before tax and minority interests 68.6 60.5 13.4%

Income before tax and minority interests (20.5) (17.9) 14.5%

Minority interests in subsidiaries (1.3) (1.2) 8.2%

Recurring managerial result 46.8 41.4 13.1%

 Adjusted

Income Statement | Basis for 2026 Guidance

2026 Guidance

29

2026 Guidance

Below we present the adjusted income statement, as shown on the previous page, which serves as the basis for

the 2026 Guidance

2026 guidance uses the adjusted income statement (Income Statement Base for Guidance) as a starting

[…]

g) Maturity profile of defined benefit liabilities
Duration (1) 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 to 2035

Pension plan - FIU 7.95 1,219 1,263 1,305 1,345 1,383 7,381
Pension plan - FUNBEP 7.38 740 757 774 789 803 4,169
Other post-employment benefits 7.42 91 72 45 47 49 265
Total 2,050 2,092 2,124 2,181 2,235 11,815
1) Average duration of plan´s actuarial liabilities.

h) Sensitivity analysis

To measure the effects of changes in the key assumptions, sensitivity tests are conducted in actuarial liabilities annually. The sensitivity analysis considers a vision of
the impacts caused by changes in assumptions, which could affect the income for the period and stockholders’ equity at the balance sheet date. This type of analysis
is usually carried out under the ceteris paribus condition, in which the sensitivity of a system is measured when only one variable of interest is changed and all the
others remain unchanged. The results obtained are shown in the table below:

Main assumptions

BD and CV plans Other post-employment benefits

Present value of
liability Income

Stockholders´ equity
(Other comprehensive

income) (1)

Present value
of liability Income

Stockholders´ equity
(Other

comprehensive
income) (1)

Discount rate
Increase by 0.5 p.p. (669) - 236 (17) - 17
Decrease by 0.5 p.p. 716 - (252) 19 - (19)

Mortality table
Increase by 5% (234) - 79 (9) - 9
Decrease by 5% 245 - (82) 10 - (10)

Medical inflation
Increase by 1 p.p. - - - 40 - (40)
Decrease by 1 p.p. - - - (35) - 35

1) Net of effects of asset ceiling.

135

Itaú Unibanco Holding S.A. – Complete Financial  Statements – December 31, 2025

Note 23 - Information on foreign subsidiaries

ITAÚ UNIBANCO HOLDING CONSOLIDATED has subsidiaries abroad, subdivided into:

Foreign branches: Itaú Unibanco S.A., Miami Branch; Itaú Unibanco S.A., Nassau Branch; Itaú Unibanco Holding S.A.,
Grand Cayman Branch and Itaú Chile New York Branch.

Latin America consolidated: basically compose of subsidiaries Banco Itaú Uruguay S.A., Banco Itaú Paraguay S.A.,
Banco Itaú Chile and Itaú Colombia S.A.

Other foreign companies: basically compose of subsidiaries Itaú Bank Ltd., ITB Holding Ltd. and Itaú BBA International
Plc.

Further information on the results of foreign units are available in the Management’s Discussion and Analysis Report.